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117th MAINE LEGISLATURE 

FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1995 

Legislative Document No.108 

H.P.72 House of Representatives, January 17, 1995 

An Act to Install Rumble Strips on the Turnpike and to Allocate Funds to 
Operate a 24-hour Weigh Station. 

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed. 

Presented by Representative LEMKE of Westbrook. 
Cosponsored by Representatives: BENEDIKT of Brunswick, DESMOND of Mapleton, 
TRIPP of Topsham, TUTTLE of Sanford. 

Printed on recycled paper 



Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows: 
2 

Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §1973, sub-§6 is enacted to read: 
4 

6 • Rumble str ips. The authority shall provide for the 
6 installation and maintenance Qf rumble strips at each toll 

facility on the turnpike. 
8 

Sec. 2. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from the 
10 Highway Fund to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

12 

14 PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

16 Motor Carrier Enforcement 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

Positions 
Personal Services 
All Other 
Capital Expenditures 

Provides funds for 3 
sergeants, 16 troopers, 16 
Motor Carrier Inspect~rs and 
a part-time Clerk Typist III 
position to operate a 24-hour 
port of entry facility for 
commercial vehicles in York. 
Included in this allocation 
are funds for fixed and 
portable scales and required 
equipment and vehicles. 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY 
TOTAL 

1995-96 

(35.5) 
$1,393,518 

132,377 
1,511,500 

$3,037,395 

42 STATEMENT OF FACT 

1996-97 

(35.5) 
$1,827,164 

179,700 

$2,006,864 

44 This bill directs the Maine Turnpike Authority to install 
rumble strips at each toll facility on the turnpike. This bill 

46 also allocates funds to operate a 24-hour weigh station in York. 
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