## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)



## 117th MAINE LEGISLATURE

## FIRST REGULAR SESSION-1995

Legislative Document

No. 108

H.P. 72

House of Representatives, January 17, 1995

An Act to Install Rumble Strips on the Turnpike and to Allocate Funds to Operate a 24-hour Weigh Station.

Reference to the Committee on Transportation suggested and ordered printed.

OSEPH W. MAYO, Clerk

Presented by Representative LEMKE of Westbrook. Cosponsored by Representatives: BENEDIKT of Brunswick, DESMOND of Mapleton, TRIPP of Topsham, TUTTLE of Sanford.

	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:  Sec. 1. 23 MRSA §1973, sub-§6 is enacted to read:  6. Rumble strips. The authority shall provide for the		
2			
4			
6	installation and maintenance of		
8	facility on the turnpike.		
10	Sec. 2. Allocation. The following Highway Fund to carry out the purpo		ed from the
	mighted fame to carry out the purpo		100 < 07
12		1995-96	1996-97
14	PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF		
16	Motor Carrier Enforcement		
18	Positions	(35.5)	(35.5)
20	Personal Services All Other	\$1,393,518 132,377	\$1,827,164 179,700
-	Capital Expenditures	1,511,500	2.5,
22			
24	Provides funds for 3		
26	sergeants, 16 troopers, 16 Motor Carrier Inspectors and		
2.0	a part-time Clerk Typist III		
28	position to operate a 24-hour port of entry facility for		
30	commercial vehicles in York. Included in this allocation		
32	are funds for fixed and		
34	portable scales and required equipment and vehicles.		
36			
38	DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY TOTAL	\$3,037,395	\$2,006,864
40			
42	STATEMENT OF FACT		
44	This bill directs the Maine rumble strips at each toll facili		
46	also allocates funds to operate a 2		